


 

 

 Design Review Board 
 Meeting Minutes – August 12, 2021 

1 CALL TO ORDER        0:08 
A regular meeting of the Design Review Board was held in-person on Thursday, August 12, 2021 at 
2:00 pm. 

2 ATTENDEES 
Members in attendance:  Benjie Morillo (Chair), Kimberly McFann (Vice-Chair) and Witt Cox. 

Staff in attendance:  Jeremy Tate (Meadors Architecture), Meredith Jacobs (Meadors Architecture), 
Heather Spade (City of Beaufort Planner of Community and Economic Development) and David 
Prichard (City of Beaufort Director of Community and Economic Development). 

3 APPROVAL OF MINUTES       2:44 
Motion:  Ms. McFann motion to approve the July 8, 2021 minutes; seconded by Mr. Cox.  The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
All Design Review Board Meeting minutes are recorded and can be found on the City’s website at 
http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter.  Audio recordings are available upon request by contacting the City Clerk, 
Traci Guldner at 843-525-7024 or by email at tguldner@cityofbeaufort.org 

4 APPLICATIONS         2:60 
A. Beaufort Station, PIN R120 028 000 0138 0000, 301 Robert Smalls Parkway. 

Applicant: Rhett DeBuys, Architect 
 

The applicant is requesting final approval for new construction of a new retail development 
to contain +/- 197,000 sf of retail space at 301 Robert Smalls Parkway. 

Motion:  Ms. McFann made a motion to grant final approval subject to staff recommendations 
with the additional recommendations of incorporating the picnic table/bench seating in the 
woods; and as suggested by staff at this meeting as far as the colors on the building go from 3 
to 2 per the samples that Mr. Morillo alluded to and to brick additional areas shown on the 
markup of the elevations; seconded by Mr. Morillo.  The motion passed unanimously. 

 

http://www.cityofbeaufort.org/AgendaCenter
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B. 1200 Ribaut Road, PIN R120 007 000 022D 0000, Enmarket Ribaut, New Construction 
Applicant: Ryan Lyle, PE, Andrews Engineering 

In this application, the applicant is requesting preliminary approval for demolition of an 
existing, vacant gas station and new construction of a Convenience Store, Car wash, and Fuel 
Canopy. 

Motion:  Ms. McFann made a motion to grant conceptual approval subject to staff’s conditions 
with the exception of condition #3 is modified; the applicant proposed moving one parking 
spot to the west and the omitted parking spot becoming bike or landscaping; seconded by Mr. 
Morillo.  The motion passed unanimously.   

5 ADJOURNMENT         1:45:40 
Ms. McFann made a motion to adjourn; seconded Mr. Cox.  The motion passed unanimously.  The 
meeting ended at 3:45 p.m. 

   

Chair  Date of approval 
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 Design Review Board Meeting 
 Staff Report  
 From the Department of Community and Economic Development 

     09 September 2021 

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
Holy Trinity Classical Christian School, PIN R120 003 000 0420 0000, containing an 18,800 sf Fellowship 
Hall and Gymnasium. 
 
Applicant: Ryan Lyle, PE 
 
The applicant is requesting preliminary approval of master plan for the Holy Trinity Campus and Phase 1 
New Construction.  
 
Background: This project received conceptual approval at the July 2021 DRB Meeting with Staff 
Conditions.  

2 FACTS 
Property Address: 302 Burroughs Avenue  
Parcel ID: R120 003 000 0420 0000   
Case Number: 21-09 DRB.2 
Applicant: Ryan Lyle 
 Andrews Engineering 
Zoning: T3-N 
Current Use: School 
Proposed Use: Education 
 
District Development Standards for T3-N 
• T3 – N Setback requirements:  

 Front-15’ min. – 30’ max., when lot width is 75 ft or greater, there is no maximum front 
setback.  

 Rear – 15’ min.  
 Side Corner/Alley – 6’ min. 
 Side Interior – 6’min. 
 Impervious Surface Coverage: 45% maximum of lot area for roof coverage, with an additional 

10% for total impervious. 
 

References: 
The Beaufort Code 



3 STAFF COMMENTS  

Staff Acknowledgements:  

A. The following acknowledgements are related to Conceptual Staff conditions and applicant’s 
responses: 

1) All drawings are now consistent regarding the massing of the Phase 1 building, which 
satisfies Condition 1 of Conceptual Approval.  

2) Condition 2 of Conceptual Approval, regarding pedestrian and bicycle pathways, has not 
been satisfied in this submission. Refer to Condition 1 below.  

3) The proposed percent impervious is compliant with Section 2.4.1 of the Beaufort Code, 
which satisfies Condition 3 of Conceptual Approval.  

4) The applicant has illustrated that no structure on the property is closer than 25 feet to 
any internal side or rear property line where adjacent to T3 or T4-HN zoning district, 
which is compliant with the Beaufort Code and satisfies Condition 4 of Conceptual 
Approval.  

5) Conditions 5 and 6 of Conceptual Approval, regarding entry and location of the Phase II 
Building, have not been satisfied. Refer to Acknowledgements C and D below.  

6) The applicant has added windows in the Hardie area on the east elevation and west 
elevation, which satisfies Condition 7 of Conceptual Approval.  

7) The applicant has updated the north and west facades of the Phase 1 building and the 
northwest corner of the footprint of the Phase II Building to have more design rigor to 
disguise back of house operations along the entry drive, but Staff feels that this could be 
taken a step further, meaning that this condition has not been satisfied. Refer to 
Condition 17 below. 

8) Locations of all utility and mechanical equipment are still unclear, meaning Condition 9 
of Conceptual Approval has not been satisfied. Refer to Condition 2 below.  

B. This Staff Report is only in reference to the site plan through Phase 1 of this project and does 
not support approval beyond the conceptual level for future phases of the Master Plan because 
future phases have not yet been fully designed and submitted.  

C. Regarding Acknowledgement A5, there was discussion during the Conceptual board discussion 
of this project about maintaining the location and entrance of the Phase II building as submitted. 
However, the conceptual approval motion made for the project included all Staff conditions. 
Conceptual Condition 5 recommended that the main entry of the Phase 2 building be centered 
on the gable that faces Burroughs Avenue. Condition 6 recommended moving the Phase II 
Building forward to have a more prominent relationship to the primary street (Burroughs 
Avenue). The current submission does not respond to these conditions of conceptual approval 
and maintains the previously proposed entry and location of the Phase II Building. Staff still 
recommends moving the Phase II Building forward and updating the entry to face Burroughs 
Avenue to be in better compliance with the intent of the Beaufort Code for Civic Buildings as 



discussed in Section 4.5.13. Since future phases of the site plan are not being approved past 
conceptual approval, the location of the Phase II Building and its entry do not have to be 
approved until the Phase II site plan is submitted in full. 

D. Section 2.5.1.D Example image commentary notes that “Buildings must have a usable entrance 
on the Primary Frontage. In most cases, the Primary Frontage will be a public street, but in some 
cases the Primary Frontage may be a civic space, alley, or pedestrian pathway. Additionally, the 
usable entry may be a door into the structure, or access onto a porch or stoop with the building 
entry to the side.” Section 2.5.1.D.3 requires that the primary entrance of this property face 
Burroughs Avenue, since it is the street from which the building derives its address. The Phase 1 
Site Plan includes a pedestrian pathway from Burroughs Avenue to the entrance of the Phase 1 
Building, which complies with the intent of the Code. Applicant to be aware that the Phase II Site 
Design, once fully submitted, must also comply with this section of the Code and include a 
usable entrance from Burroughs Avenue.  

E. Staff is in support of the proposed lighting fixtures for the Phase I Building.  

Staff Conditions: 

1. Regarding Acknowledgement A2 above, Section 3.4.2.B.2.b requires a designated safe path for 
pedestrians and bicyclists between adjacent roads, school drives, parking areas, and the school 
building. The current proposed site plan begins to show sidewalks surrounding the block, but 
sidewalks are not continuous and crosswalks are not shown. Applicant to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with this section in future submissions. 

2. Regarding Acknowledgement A8 above, Condition 9 of Conceptual Approval required that the 
applicant note locations of all utility and mechanical equipment and ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with Section 4.6.1 of the Beaufort Code regarding Trash, Mechanical, Utility, and Service 
Equipment Area Screening. The applicant has clearly shown a proposed utility enclosure on the west 
side of the proposed Phase I building, but the applicant also notes that “trash for the new building 
will now be served from the existing screened trash enclosure for the main school located on Bull 
Street.” This trash location is not clearly noted on the existing or proposed site plans. Applicant to 
clarify location of the existing screened trash enclosure. 

3. Section 5.3.1 of the Beaufort Code requires a minimum of 75 Broad-Leaved Overstory trees for this 
project. 21 Broad-Leaved Overstory trees exist on the site, but 54 more must be provided to satisfy 
the Code Requirements. Applicant to note that Section 5.6.1.K states that “where site conditions are 
inappropriate for an overstory tree, due to existing utilities, building design or other conflicts either 
above or below ground, up to 2 understory trees may be substituted for 1 overstory tree.” Applicant 
to ensure and demonstrate compliance with minimum tree coverage requirements in future 
submissions and refer to Appendix A for lists of overstory and understory trees. 

4. Applicant to ensure compliance with Section 5.3.3 (Tree Root Protection Zone Requirements) for 
preserved trees before, during, and after construction. 

5. The proposed Phase I Building requires a minimum of 47 parking spaces and a maximum of 66 
parking spaces. As submitted, the proposed 70 parking spaces exceed the Maximum number of 
Parking spaces allowed for the Phase 1 Building per Section 5.7.4.C. of the Beaufort Code. Applicant 
to clarify if all on-site parking will be intended to be used by the Phase 1 Building, or if some of this 



parking is intended to support existing buildings. If the latter, applicant to reflect this in parking 
calculations in future submissions. 

6. Applicant to provide parking stall and travel lane dimensions in future submissions to demonstrate 
compliance with Section 5.7.7.A.1 Parking Lot Design. 

7. Applicant to clarify paving material for new one way drive and ensure and demonstrate compliance  
with parking space marking requirements listed in Section 5.7.7 in future submissions. 

8. Applicant to ensure and demonstrate compliance with Section 5.7.7.B regarding pedestrian 
corridors in parking lots in future submissions. 

9. Applicant to ensure and demonstrate compliance with Section 5.7.8 regarding Parking Lot Screening 
and Landscaping in future submissions. 

10. In a final submission, applicant to include a photometric plan with a lighting schedule and lighting 
fixture cutsheets that ensure and demonstrate compliance with Section 5.8 of the Beaufort Code. 

11. Sheet A201, Drawings D1 – North Elevation notes “Soldier Course” below the metal coping cap on 
the right side of the building. Staff assumes this is erroneous, but applicant to verify. 

12. On the lower-level mass on the East and North Elevations, Staff recommends bringing the brick up 
to the top of the lower-level parapet so that the lower-level portion of the building has a better 
relationship to the higher-level mass of the building.  

13. On the east elevation, Staff recommends that the applicant simplify the design by eliminating the 
arches and instead creating rectangular recessed areas for doors and bench seating.  

14. Staff preference is that the doors are a darker color to better blend in with the brick so that the solid 
doors on the east façade are less conspicuous. Staff also recommends that the applicant add detail 
to the solid panel doors on the east elevation to break down the scale of these doors on the 
exterior. 

15. As designed, the upper Hardie siding portion of the Phase I building appears to be quite large in 
scale and does not have a clear relationship to the design and detailing of the lower level of the 
building. The current upper-level fenestration and detailing does not have a clear relationship to the 
lower-level fenestration and detailing. On the upper level, Staff recommends using a different 
cladding material, such as panelized or gridded board and batten to help break down the scale on 
the upper level. Staff also recommends detailing this updated siding material to better relate to the 
detailing at the base of the building.   

16. Staff recommends making the cornice of the Phase 1 building heavier to create a clearer delineation 
of the top of the façade. 

17. Staff appreciates the effort that the applicant has made to add design rigor to the north and west 
elevations by adding more fenestration. However, Staff believes that the changes to the curved 
portion of the west façade have a negative effect on the overall design. A curve in a building would 
typically emphasize an area as an entrance or focal point, but the current design includes utility 
service space and a minor entry vestibule within the interior of the curved form. Staff recommends 
that the applicant study the plan further so that the previously proposed fenestration can be added 
back to this curved form.  



18. If scupper boxes and downspouts are to be used on the building, Applicant to illustrate these in 
future submissions. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Deferral of Preliminary Approval due to conditions noted.  
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